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ERFORE THE OIL COHRERVATION COMMISSEION
OF TER STATE OF KEW MEXICO

GABE WO, 2Z0l

or SS10M

uuueo. hereinafter raferxed o as the "Commission, " ia sceordance

:jm:.ox 8. Mutter, and being fully advised Sa the premises,
| oL

? (1) That dus public notice having deen given as yequired by
- law, the Commission has jurisdictiom of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Comkinental 01l Company, seeks the
establishment of s 4§0-sare mnon-standard gas mutlmuuntho-
tmcuml. muumozea-s/z-umuﬂc:mu
Township 20 South, Range 37 Rast, PN, Les County, New Maxico, :
‘said unit o be dedicated o the SENU Rumont Wall Xo, £7, 3ss3tad
11960 feet fxom the South lime and 1380 feet from the West lime of
g;;uumtmu. :

' (3) That the appiicant further seeks the estadlishmont of
ia 480-mcye mom-standavd gas proxatiom mnit in the Ewmcnt Gas Peol,
_mmo!mWdethhu/4 the SW/4 /4,
%t&ns/zu/cmmu/ otmmu.mumupm
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CASE No. 2261
Oxderx No. R-1979

(3) That apperoval of the subjeet applicatioan will neither
cause waaits nor impair correlative vishis

Township 20 Sowuth, Range 37 Bast, EMNPM,

48 herely established. Said wait shall ke dedieated to the SEMU
RBwmont Well No. 67, located 1980 feat
1980 fest from the Weat lime of said Sectiom 24.

{2) MaMMmmﬁmu&u _
,Mmml. gonsistine of the W0/L oF Sastiom 34 znd ths $3/3,
Bwid wm/L, e 8/% i‘lvcudmm/ /4 a!mu. all in
Fownship 20 Sowt™, Range 37 Bast, NMPM, lLesa Comnty, New Naxiso,

. 48 hozehy established. 3Sajid unit shsll be dedisated to the SENU
‘Bumomt Well No. 69, loested 198C feet from the Nowrth line and
‘1980 feeat from thwe VWest line of said Sectiom 24,

. (3) That the allowable assigned to eash of the abova~
" desexihed non-standard gas prorxation units shall bear the same
¥atio to a standard allowsbls fn the Eumont Gas Pool as the asre~
‘sge in said unit bears to the agreage in a standard gasg proration
‘'wlit in the Bumamt Gas Pool.

‘ {¢) That jurisdictiom of this cause is retaimed for tha
>wammm»mmumuyd-uw.
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STATE OF HBW MEXICO
OIL COESERVATION COMMIBSION

);‘{{L.lm Chairman
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GOVERNOR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

State of Neto Blexica
il Cn"usctbation Commigsion

LAND COMMISSIONER
I B 8 JOHNNY WALKER
MEMBER

;K
i.
]

STATE GECLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JK.
SECRETARY - DIREC TOR

P.O. AOX &7

SANTA FE
May 18, 1961
Re: CASE NoO. 2261
ORDER NO,._ R~1979

Mr. Jason Esllahin
Kellshin & Fox APPLICANT:
Box 1713 Continental 0il Company
anta Fa_ Beew Mand

m——
i

Dear Sjr:

Encloged herewith are two copies of the above-referenced

Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

//G?Aza, ,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs occ__ X

Artesia OCC
Aztec OCC

—————————

OTHER
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‘.ﬁ OIL CONSERVATION CO!.:ISSION
2 SANTA FE, MEW LEXICO

Date é/ZA/

£ CASE 2261 ‘ Hearing Date 5/ Y/‘ /! T Zeee

" D&w (& <L
My recommendations for an order in the above numbered Casss are as followss
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THE OTL CUWSERFATIGH CurMISSION
ey -

OF THE BT Y

STATE OF NEW MIXICO .~ . ‘
(//%’//)C‘ﬁﬁg/

IN THE MATTER OF TIE APPLICATI(N OF

CONTINESTAL OIL COMPANY FOR CANCELLATION A '-/ '/
OF . 60-ACRE STANDARD GAS PRORATION g0
UNIT CONSISTING OF SECTION 24, T-205, R=37E, )
AND CANCELIATION OF AN 80-ACRE NON~STANDARD 5 D
GAS PRORATION UNIT CONSISTING OF THE S/2 OF 7

THE SE/4 OF SECTION 13, T=~20S, R=-37C, AND
THE REASSIGIRENT OF TIIS ACRFAGK T AT
LNGLUDED IN TWO PRORATION UNITS TO CONSIST
OF THE S/2 AND NE/L OF SECTION 24 TO BE
ALIOCATID TO THE SEMU EUMONT 67 ANC THE
Nw/L OF SECTION 24, AND THE SE/L, THE SW/k
OF THE NE/4, AND THE S/2 AND THE NW/L OF
THE SW/4 OF SECTION 13, T-205, R-37E, T0O
BE ALLOCATED TO THUE SEMU EUMONT &9, EUMONT
GAS POOL, NMPM, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

APPLICATION

W m — gey S wE me

Comes now applicant, Continental 0il Company, and petitions the

Comnisaion for an order arproving the canceilation of the 640-acre standard pro=-

ration unit consisting of Section 24, T-205, R=37E, MNMFH, Lea County, New Mexieo,

assigned jointly to the SEMU Fumont No, 67 and the SEMU Fumopt lNo. 62 wells,

and the cancellation of zn 80 acre non-standard gas proration unit consisiing

of the S/2 of the SE/} of Section 13, T~20S, R-37¥, iELl, Lea County, New Mexico,

assignes to the SFMU Permian No. 41 well. Continental Gil Coupany requesis

the reassignment of this acreage for the formation of twc ron—standard gas
proration units consisting of 480 acres in the S/2 and the NE/L of Section 24,
T-20S, N=37E, to be allocated to the SEU Fumont well No. 67, located 1980¢

FSL and 1980 FWL of said Section 24; and 430 escres consisting of the Wi/

of Section 2%, T-20S, R=37E and the SE/L, the SW/L of the ¥B/L, and the 5/2 and
NW/bh of the SW/L of Section 13, T-20S, R=37% to be allocated to the SEMU Fumont
well No. 69, located 1980! FKL and 1980' FwL of Section 2%, T~20S, R-37E, and
in support thereof would show:

1., That applicani is co-owner and operator of the SFMU Fumont Jlease
containing, ‘axiong other lands, the SE/4, the SW/L of the BE/L and the §/2 and
the MW/l ¢f the SW/L of Section 13, and all of Section 24 in T=208, R-37E,
MR, Lea County, New Mexico.

2. Thét appificant?s SEMU Funont well Nc. 47 is capable of producing
gas in axcess of a LBO-acre uxnilt gas ellowable for the Tunant FPosl,

‘3. That applicant?s SEMU Eumont well Yo, 69 is capable of producing

Zas in excess of a 4B0=-acre wiit gas allowable for the Tumont Pool,




e Thal mo part of the acreage comprisinz the S5/2 and the MW/L of
the SW/l., the SW/L of the KE/L and the N/2 of the SE/L of Section 13, T-20S,
R=37E is allocated to & gas well and that all said acreage may reasonably be
presumed to be productive of gas from the Fumont Pool and should be allocated
to a gas well in the interests cf the prevention of waste and the protection
of corralative rights.

5. Thal the most practiccl end economical msthod of ellocating said
aeresce faw Tomant DIL1 g9o prvuucuion 18 DY the cancellation of the gtandsrd
gas proration unit assigned jointly to the S™MI/ Fumont wells 67 and 69 and the
none-gtandard gas proration unit assigned to the SEMU Permian Ho. 41 well and the

reassigmuent of acreage in said Section 13 and 24 sz deseribed above,

Wherafore, applicant prays that the application be set for hearing

bYefore the Commiesion’s duly armointed ecaminer, that appropriate notice thereof
he

3

- e .
ven and U
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entered granting applicant the can-

cellation of the standard gas proration unit assigned jointly to SFMJ Fumweont

P illicaz 44 n)

wells 67 and 69 and the non-standard gas proration unit assigned to the SEMJ

-

Permian No. 41 well and an exception to Rule 5(a) of the General Rules and

Regulationa for the prorated gas pools of Southeastern New Mexico eontained

in Order No. R=1670 for the formation of two non-standard gas proration units

described above,

Respectfully submitted,
CONTINENTAL CLL COMPANY

W (o SPhemSL

¥Wme A. ¥Mead

Division Superintendent 3

of Production 2

New Mexico Division ‘
WAM-EMF
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No. 13-61

EXAMINER HEARING - THURSDAY, MAY 4, 1961

B . DOC

9 A.M,

- OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 2234:

\ CASE 2261:

\

\

M—m

CASE 2262:

? ‘ The followina cases will he hear:d hafare Daniel S Nntter, Fvaminar anr
Elvis A. Utz, as alternate examiner:

CONTINUED CASE

Application of Kay Kimbel! for an orier force-pooling a
320-acre gas proration unit in the Basin-Dakota Pool.
Applicant, in the above- styled cause, seeks an order force-
pooling all minevral interests in the Basin-Dakota Pool in
the E/2 of Section 22, Township 29 Norih, Range 11 West,

San Juan County. New Mexico, including those of Roy L. Cooi
as lessee and various other parties as lessors in the E/2
NW/4 NE/4 of said Seciion 22,

NEW CASES

—e e = e o

[

Application of C¢ntinental Oil Company for two non-standard
gas proration units. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the establisiment of a 480-acre non-standard gas
proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool consisting of the

S/2 and the NE/4 ofi Section 24, Township 20 South, Range \
37 East, Lea County. New Mexico. Said unit is to be dedi-
cated to ihe SEMU Eumont Well No, 67, located 1980 ieet
from the South and West iines of said Section 24.

H
!
e

Applicant further seceks the establisbment of a 480-acre
non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool :
consisting of the NW/4 oi Seciion 24, and the SE/4, the SW/4 |
NE/4, the S/2 SW/4 and the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 13, all in :
Township 20 South, Range 57 Easi, Lea County, New Mexico.
Said unit is to be dedicated to ihe SEMU Eumont Well No. 69,
located 1980 feet from ithe Norih and West lines of said
Section 24.

t’ff
Apgplication of V. 3. Welch for an unorthodox oil well
location. Applicant in the zhove-styled causc, s5c€ks

approval of an unorthodox oil well location in the Culwin-
Yates Pool for z well to be idrilled at a point 330 feet
from the Souih line and 2590 feet¢ from the West line of
Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County,
New Mexico.




Docket No. 13-61
-2

CASE 2263: Application of Collier Drilling Company for an exception to
; Rule 309 (a). Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
P an exception to Rule 309 (a) to permit the transnortation
g of oil from the Western Yates Lease, comprising the SE/4
NW/4 of Section 20, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, Eddy
County, New Mexico, to a separate tank vattery located on
its Amerada Lease, comprising the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section
<\,

CASE 2264: Application of United States Smelting Refining ana miuisg
Company for an oil-gas dual completion and for permission
to commingle the production from two separate pools. Appli-
cant, in the abeve-styled cause, seeks authorization to
dually complete iis Federal 11-20-34 Well No. 1, located
1980 feet from the North line and 2130 feet fr-m the West
line of Section 11, Township 20 South, Range 34 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the pro-
duction of oil from the Bone Springs formation adjacent to
the Lea-Bone Springs Pool and the production of gas from
an undesignated Pennsylvanian pool through parallel strings
of 2-inch tubing.

Applicant further proposes to commingle the production from
both of said poosls in said well after metering only the
Pennsylvanian pool production. ‘

CASE 2265: Application of Nash, Windfohr and Brown for an unorthodox
well location., Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval »f an unorthodox location in an undesignated Abo
pool for its Jackson Federal Well No. 23-B, located 1420 feet

_§ from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line of
? Section 24, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

CASE 2266: Applicatioun of Nearburg & Ingram for permission to commingle
the production from two separate leases, and from two separate
pools. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission
to commingle, after separate measurement, the Southwest
Gladiola-Pennsylvanian Pool production from all wells on its
Keating jease, comprising the NE/4 of Section 34 with South-
west Gladiole-Pennsylvanian and Southwest Gladiola-Devonian
production from all wells on its Midhurst Lease, comprising
the NW/4 of Section 35, all in Township 12 South, Range 37
East, Lea County, New Mexico.
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CASE 226T:

CASE 2268

CASE 2269:

CASE _2270:

CASE 2271:

S M

Docket No. 13-61

Application of Byard Bennett for permission to institute

a waterflood project in the Caprock-Queen Pool, Chaves County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
permission to institute a waterflood project in the Caprock-
Queen Pool in an area comprising the E/2 SE/4 of Section 20
and the SW/4 of Section 21, all in Towaship 14 South, Range
31 East, Chaves County, New Mexico, by the injection of

water into the Stella Zimmerman Well Noc. 2, located in the
SE/4 SE/4 of said Section 20.

Arrlicgtion of ilumbie Vil & Hefining Company for an exception
to Rule 303 (a). Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit commingling, without
separate measurement, of the production from the Paddock,
Penrose-Skelly and Drinkard Pools on the J. L. Greenwood
Lease, comprising the S/2 of Section 9, Township 22 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Great Western Drilling Company for an oil-

salt water dual completion. Applicant,  in the-abhsve=siyied

“cause, seeks authorization to dually complete its Federal

MM Well No. 2, located in the SE/4 NW/4 of Section 8, Town-
ship 9 South, Renge 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such
a manner 3s to permit the production of oil from the Bough

C formation adjacent to the East Allison-Pennsylvanian Pool
and the injection of salt water into the San Andres formation.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an
0il-0il dual completion. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks authorization to dually complete its Greenwood
Unit Well No. 3, located in Unit H, Section 27, Township

18 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, in such

a mamner os Lo permit the production of oil from an un-
designated Bone Springs pool and the production of oil from
an undesignated Wolicamp pool through parallel strings of
2-inch tubing.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for two
non-standard oil proration units and for an unorthodox

0il well location., Applicaat, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the establishment of a 70.58-acre non-siandard oil
proration unit in the Cha Cha-Gallup 0Oil Pool consisting

of Lots 8 and 9 and ihe S/2 of that portion of the San Juan
River channel lying in the S/2 NE/4, all in Section 18,

o et e S e e e T




Docket No.
~4-

13-61

CASE 2271 (Cont.)

R T © -
S T

b CASE 2272:
|
CASE 2273 :

Township 29 North, Range 12 West, San Juan County, New
Mexico, said unit to be dedicated to the Navajo Tribal "G"
Well No, 7, at an unorthodox !ocation 2545 feet from the
North line and 1670 feet from the East line of sajd Section
18, and of a 46.75-acre ban-standard oil praqration unit in
said pool consisting of Lot 6 and the S/2 of that portion
o6f the San Juan River channel lying in the SE/4, all in
Section 16, Townsuip 23 Nurili, Raage 12 Wost, Szz Yuen
Couaty, New Mexico, said unit to be dedicated to the Navajo
Tribal "E" Well No. 10, located 660 feet from the South line
and 1980 feet from the East line of said Section 16.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for two
non-standard 0il proration units and for two unorthodox

o0il well locations. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,‘
seeks the establishment of an 89.62-acre non-standard oil
proration unit in the Cha Cha-Gallup 0il Pool consisting of
Lots 2, 3 and 4 of Section 8, Township 28 North, Range 13
West, San Jaun County, New Mexico, said unit to be dedicated
to the C. J. Holder Wsll No. 11, at an unorthodox location
493 feet from the North line and 660 feet irom ithe Wesi linme
of said Section 8, and of an 89.22-acre non-standard oil
proration unit in said pool comsisting of Lot 1 of Section
8 and Lots 3 and 4 of Section 9, all in Township 28 North,
Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, said unit to

be dedicated to the C. J. Holder Well No. i2, at an unor-
thodox ligsetion 493 feet from the North line and 660 feet
from the West line of said Section 9.

Application of C1 Paso Naturali Gas Cempany ior an exception
to Rule 309 (a). Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an exception to Rule 309 (a) to permit the transpor-
tation of oil produced on Federal Lease LC-064198-A,compri-
sing the SE/4 of Section 18, prior to measurement, to tank
batteries located on Federal Lease No. 025566, comprising
the E/2 of Section 19, all in Township 19 South, Range 32
East, Lea County, New Mexico.




Docket No.

13-61

CASE 2274:

Application of El Paso Natural Gas Compauy for an oil-gas
dual completion. Applicant, in the sbove-styled cause,
geoks an order authorizing the dual completion of its Lusk
Deep Unit Well No. 2, located in Unit O, Section 18, Town-
ship 19 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in
gsuch a manner as to pernit the production of oil from the
Strawn formation adjacent to the Lusk-Strawn Pool and the
production of gas from the Morrow formation in an undesig-
natad nanl thranah narallel strinas of 2 3/8-inch tubing.
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CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

823 PETROLEUM BUILDING
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO
Dms‘lvo:-sﬁ;nmnnt April 3’ 1961

oF PRODUCTION
NEw Mxxico IIviston

New Mexlco 01l Conservation Commi:'sion
Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr., Secretary-Director

Gentlemen: Re: CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY'S
APPLICATION FOR CANCELLATION
STANDARD GAS
PRORATION UNIT CONSISTING OF
SECTION 24, T20S, R3TE, AND

R e R

N

T o e

UNLIT CONSISTING OF THE S/2 OF
THE SE/4, SECTION 13, T20S,

R37E, AND THE W
THIS ACREAGE TQ TuW0O GAS_PRQ.
mﬁ_—

[raval Tt hlad Falss] vy ey

Ay d L\

N _UN LIS

ND NE/4 OF SECTION 24, TO
BE ALLOCATED TO THE SEMU EUMONT
67 AND THE NW/4 OF SECTION 24,
AND THE SE/L4, THE SW/4 OF THE
NE/4, AND THE S/2 AND THE NW/4
OF THE SW/4 OF SECTION 13,
T20S, R37TE TO BE ALLOCATED TO
THE SEMU EUMONT 69, EUMONT GAS
POOL, NMPM, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO

We are attaching three copies of Continental 0il
Company's application for reassignment of Eumort Gas Pool acreage
to the SEMU Eumont Nos. 67 and £9 as described above.

We respectively request that you set this matter for
hearing at the earllest convenlent date,

Yours very truly,

”n- S ?
’ WAM-sjk W 5”7

Enc.
\ \ \\"A /
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Exmrgim I




. NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Form C-122

A L] - ] - g
MULTI-POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR GAS WELLS revised 12-1-55

Pool __ Pumont Formation “neen County. Lae.

Initial Annual _Special___* Date of Test_1=27~01
Company Continental Oil Compery Leage -3¢ Bt Well No. €7

Unit K  sec. 2t mwp. X8 Rge. 3TE Purchaser e otisGe

Casing 5 1/2 wt.__ 3k I.D., 54012 set at 390 perr., 3008 To___ 3036
Tubing_2 Wete hel  T.D._1e995 Set at_ 3610 Perf., - To -

Gas Pay: From_ 3608 To__ 3736 L 3606 xG 6T g1 2421 Bar.Press. 13e2
Producing Thru: Casing Tubing_ X Type Well Single

Single-Bradenhead-G. G. or G.0O. Dual

Date of Completion: 52157 Packer  lone Reservoir Temp.

OBSERVED DATA

Tested Through MLW iHeter) Type Taps__ Flange
_ Flow Data Tubing Data | Casirng Data | ]
(PND0EY | (B0KE) |Press.| Diff. Temp. | Press.|{ Temp. | Press. |Temp. Duration
No. (Line) |{(Orifice) . . of Flow
Sige Sige psig| h, °r. psig . psig *F. Hr.
SL 515 519 72
1. & e { OV 203 adeVUh [ 1) 530 » 2k o
2. 1 L 750 712 OV 57 2% | 195 24
3.1 % + 750 WheS 1 92 335 59 2L
hel % + 750 270 [ 7921 25 435 G{2 20
2o
FLOW CALCULATIONS
Coefficient Pressure Flow Temp. Gravity "Compress. Rate of Flow
No | Factor Factor Factor Q-MCF¥PD
(24-Hour) -‘/ hyps psia Fg Fg Fpv 25.025 psia
1. | =435 TCAG | 215,23 po v S Y 107 25840
2.1 Zea5 Gle54 22542 10078 vl 1.013_3 6,2
ze '2 o’&2§ ﬂﬁo(’é 1 I.wist 09!527 10033 393¢_§
Lo | 50435 Qe TT | 253.2 10068 » 9427 1030 5029
5.
PRESSURE CALCUVATIONS
-}as Liquid Hydrocarbon Ratio - cf/bbl. Specific Gravity Separator Gas -
~ Jravity of Liquid Hydrocarbons__ = deg. Specific Gravity Flowing Fluid -
 Pe 52936 (1-e"5]_ 0,153 Po_ 5322 P2 283.2
$H ~ S ! Z -
NoJ p; | FQ (F.Q)¢ (F0)° P2 | PE-PZ Cal. Py,
?¥ (psia) , (1%s) Pl Fe
le Sl el P4 ¥ Y537 Py Sl
2. _;g;,p 258+ 3 20T Rz
3. 9.2 = =~ — [PERCOe = = 75202 | 310 T %
Y - IT 235 578 T ry A3
5. H [
Absolute Poveatial: 1,300 MCFPD; n___ +593
COMPANY Continsme T 'ET':or*M'xy

AGENT a.ndTI'l'LE 7- . lGard, xe,t inoinecr

W1TNESSED T. B, Turray

COMPANY L rnr0 [ mpural URE LOmpArty

REMARKS

“Insufficiont drovdown “ue to tendencr bo reerc off =4 chokes.




SRR R LT

SSETT TWEe oumll pe riled with the Commission
at box 871, Santa Fe.
The log log paper used for plotting the back pressure curve shall be of at.
least three inch cycles,

NOMENCLATURE

Q Z Actual rate of flow at end of flow period at W. H. working pressure (R,).
MCF/da. @ 15.025 psia and 60° F, | | '

Fe= 72 hour wellhead shut-in casing (or tubing) pressure whichever is greater.
psia :

Pu- Static vellheg,d.;orki.-zg pressuifé.v as determined at the end of flow period.
(Casing if flowing thru tubing, tubing if flowing thru casing.) psia

 PZ Flowing wellhead pressure (tubing if flowing through tubing, casing if
flowing through casing.) psia

PgZ Meter pressure, psia,

h;,: Differential néter Pressure, inches water.
Fgl Grevity correction factor,

F¢Z Flowing temperature coixict_ion factor.
rp,: Superconpééasabmty factor.

n  Z Slope of back pressure curve.

because of manner of coipletion or condition

of well, then Py mmst be calculated by adding the pressure drop due
to Ifriction within the flow string to Pe

\
ik e




COMPANY Oonti.nmtll. 041 Co,

WELL

t _No.

SEMU-

7E

LOCATION K Sec.

MCFD - 15,025 psia.

Ao
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| NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Form C=12
MULTI-POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR GAS WELLS Revised 12-1-35
Pool Buzonb Formation____"we@ County___Leo
Initial Annual Special X Date of Test__ =081
» . o Esont
Company Contisontal Al Cordny Lease =0 Well No. &
Unit % Sec. b Twp, 08 Rge. 3%  pucchaser E.P.Rdd,
Casing_ 5 Mayr, M0 1 5002 5oy 5p M9 porr, To
- P atead AUk
Tubing_ 2 Wt. %¥ 1. 30372 gy ap -  perr. ™
Gas Pay: Prca 3620 To et L 3&5 xG o8 _=GL 236 Bar.Press., 132
Producing Thru: Casing Tubing X Type Well Singls
Single-Brudenhead-G. G. G.0s Dual
Date of Completion: 61159 Packer lone Reservoir Temp. %
OBSERVED DATA
, Tested Through m _@ (Meterl Type Taps Flanre
— Fiow Data Tihbing Dats | Casinz Data 1 .
Press,| Diff.] Temp. | Press.| Temp. | Press. |[Temp. D, ition
No.. (Line) |(Orifice) of Flow
Sive Size psig| i, Op. psig %, psig ’F. Hr.
st] | 553 by 5] 7z
T.1T°F% T 70— 12001881296 —2k
T1% 7801297120 1 4% ~Hor— —2%
5
FLOW CALCULATIONS
Coefficient Pressure Flow Temp. Gravity Compress. te of Flow
No. Factor Factor Factor Q-M.7PD
(24 -Hour) vV bwp psia Py F Foy @ 15.025 psia
T —S495— 1o 28— e o — 13—
=135 A - - T W M W - S
— kD5 8035812702 —9897 S :
595 ki 99 oA 1028 3853
Se '

PRESSURE CALCUTATIONS

3as Liquid Hydrocarbon Ratio cf/bbl. Specific Gravity Separator Gas__ ™
ravity of Liquid Hydrocarbons deg. Specific Gravity, Flowing Fluid =
7. %o (1-= 5{" 0eI52 p___ 560. P2 320,6 T
Py ;
Mo | r& ;r (Fr)? (r.0)? P2 p2-p2 cal.| By
ﬂ psia) - {1-<-8) ) . P, Pe
T Y7 204ty £33 ) . A
o LT A3t S
_3. LT e2 P U Dne <)< Co.8 ol7
he | L2202 72 T3 T o 70
. I

Absolute Povent

COMPANY

ADDRESS Box 52} Hobtrs;Tiowtext

m am Tm 70 D’W

W1TNESSED.
COMPANY

- -

-~

%’ . igm! 0330 MCFPD: n

REMARKS
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INSTRUCTIONS
.‘ -

This form is to be used for reperting multi-point back presswr® tests on gas
wells in the State, except those on which special orders are applicable. Three
.~ xopies of this form and the back pressure curve ‘shall be filed with the Commission
at Box 871, Santa Pe.

'l‘belog lag paper used for plotting the back pressure curve shall pe oi au
least three inch cycles,

NOMENCLATURE

Q = Actual rate of flow at end of flow period at W. H. vorking pressure (P,).
MCP/da. @ 15.025 psia and 60° F. T .

Pe= 72 hour wellhead shut-in casing (or tubing) pressurs whichever is greater.
- psia

P': Static wellhead working pressure as deterained at the snd of flow period.
" {Casing if flowing thru tubing, tubing if flowing thru casing.) peia

P> Flowing wellhead pressure (tubing if flowing through tubing, casing if
flowing through casing.) psia

PgZ Meter pressure, peia,

h;,: Differentisl meter pressure, inches water.
Faz Gravity correction factor.

?t‘.' Flowing temperature comction factor.
Fp': Supercoupréssability factor.

n - Slope of back pressure curve.

Note: If P, cannot be taken because of mamner of comrletion or condition
of well, then Py must be calculated by adding the pressure drop due
to friction within the flow string t- P, -
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MCFD -~ 15.025 psia.
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- PAGE 1
. | BEFORE THE
OTL COMSERVATIOYW COMMISSIOM
o SANTA FE, YEW MXXICO !
o - | MAY L, 1¢61 ;
{
% ' EXAMIMER HEARIWG ,
vl —_— ; — e —
s |
il 3
A - e e e e me - . o e e e - .
- 2 B e
o H :
S F I¥Y THE MATTER OF: :
—_ ~ .
~ .
. CASE 2261 Application of Continental 0il Company for two :
= non-standard ges proration units. Applicant,
- E in the above-styled cause, seeks the establish-:
~ ; ment of & [j80-acre non-standard gas proration :
_ i~ i unit in the Eumont Gas Pool consgsisting of the :
= ! S/2 and the NVE/l} of Section 2l, Township 20 :
: 2 @ South, Range 37 Zast, Lez County, Vew Mexlco. :
. ) i Said unit is to be dedicated to the SEMU Zumont:
Do < | TWell Moo 47, loested 1080 feet from the South
: } and ’vest lines of said Section 2iy. T N
- = :
- -) ; Apolicant further seeks the eastablishment of a :
E s i 4860-acre non-standard gas prorvation unit in the:
P = Eument Gas Pool consisting of the W/l of Sec- :
[ e s tion 2l, and the SE/l, the S/l WE/L, the S/2 :
- < SW/l and the W4/l SW/L of Section 13, all in :
" T Township 20 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, @
E Wew Mexico. Sald unit isg to be dedicated to : |
“ 3 = the SEMU Eumont Well Wo. 69, located 1980 feet : ‘
- >; from the Worth and West lines of said Section :
. " m 2}4' :
N o~ .
- z e | Tt T e s e e s e s s s s s st s e s s m s
— =<
.4
‘ E % BEPORE:
- 3
- = z Daniel S. Wutter, Examiner.
D i
— 4 ;
z
: | TRAYSCRIRT OF PROCEEDINGS
—— « :
- | |
; ' MR, WOTTER: We will call next Case 2251, _.
e 1 MR. MORRIS: Application of Continental 0il Company for
- , two non-standard gas proraticon units. T
.

b il o i R
FAIRGTR T EELS S e
SR e b A B
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. 1like tc have aWorie.

RONALD VW ILLIAMS,
called ag @ witneqn, neving been pirst Suly
followe:

DIRECT EXAMIWATIOW

BY Mk. KELLAHIN:

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

representing the applicant, pnd we will hav

PAGE 2

e m————

(Wiitness aworn)

sworn, testified

& < Would you atate your name, please?

)

i

2 S RonalewﬁeWilliams.

} Q By whom are you employeé‘anétiﬁ”tﬁet»gesitinnz

o e

e T

e T

Mexico as district engineer.

petroleunm engineer and had your qualificati
record?

A Yes, 1 have.

able?

Q (By Mr. Kellahin) Are you famili

of continental oil Company in Case 22617

A Yea, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witnessa! qualifications a

. KELLARTY: Jason wollehin, Kellehin % Fox, Sants Fe,]

e one wltnese we wou1¥

88

A T am employesd by Continental 0il Company in Hobbs,

< Have you testified vefore the 0il Comnmission 23 a

MR. WOTTER: Yes, s=ir. Please proceed.

ap with the appli

Yew

ccept-

cation

) Would you stetc wriefly what 18 prcmosed jn this ap'olicaj
, ,_.______,;;____________,, N

e e e
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- - PAGE 3
\ - tion?
,é' A Section 2, 20, 37, Les County, Vew lMexico is presently
;f a standard 6L(-a2cre gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool, and
| : | 1t ig assigned jolntly to our Wells, SEMU Ewhont 67 and 6C. We alro
3
? A
o N ; HATS 4 nan o otondawa moz prg:-pf‘? A i d I the south half of the ]
. |
S § southeast quarter of Section 13, which is assigned to our SEMU !
_ = }
hi Permian No. }1 Well, ‘
& ;
- &e Q Do you have a plat showing that area, IMr. MeWilliam-° f
¥ k . ;
- Eg A Yes, sir. i
- ) < No. 1 was markec for identvifica-;
Z, tion) ! ;
7 ™ | A
{ - & Q Referring to what has besn marked as Exhibit Wo, 1, will I
- - =
: 23 you discusg3 the information shown on that Exhibit? : -
- < A Exhibit Yo. 1 shows the proration units that now exist - f
—_ X ;
' ES out there. 1In Secction 2, the dotted creen line shows you the .
- é
;g present standard proration unit jointly assisned to our SEMU Eumont :
T = 67 and 69 Wells. The dotted brown line shows the proration unit "
—~
L - z R now presently assigned to the SEMU Permian Wo. }J1 Well.
H m ) )
: ;3 g We would like to weassign this acreapge in the manner shown on
P :
T Q z the plat. We would like to assign the euast half and the scuthwest
i s
Do o
- quarter of Section 2li, to our SEMU Zumont Wo. 67 Well, and on our
ik o
2
— < SEMU BEumont 69 we would like to assign the south or the northwest
: } qQuarter, and the acreage shown in Section. 13 outline on our plat.
i

; We wonld like to have the present vproration units cancelled. |
C ' !
! : Q What would you do, then, with your Well “To. Il in Sect{g?

S
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- PAGE i

-3

|
)

™

L Ie that well capable of prod ¢lins sesY

=
V’,

Yes, air, it is, but not in commercial cuantities.

‘ A ‘e plan to abandon TTo. i1 12 the Bumont Pool.
t
t
!
!
|

Q In your opinion, is s8ll of the acrea~e you propose to

PHONE C 4 3-669)

dedicate in the two units productive of gas?
A Yes, eir, I think it is.
Q 77111 the Yo. 67 ¥Well produce an allowable in excess of

the allowable to be assigned to 2 13C-acre unit?

(v hereupon, Spplicantts Zxhibit
Yo, 2 wag marked for identifi-
cation)

|
. . !
J: Yes, sir. I have here a coDy ~f the back pressure tests.

on SEMU Eumont 47 Well. From thia test the accummlated deliver-

ability at 2°C pounds per square inch is 1230 MCF 2 day from this

R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

]
4

well. The average 1960 Eumont mas allowable for ;830 acres WSP dur-
ing 1960 was 609 MCF 2 day, so I believe the well is capeble of

supporting a L53C-acrec unit.

Q How about the ability of the SEIU Eumont Yo. 6C Well?

A T also have a back pressure test taken ~n the SEMU Eumont

.

DEARNLEY-MEIF

(Whereupon, Applicantts Exhibit
¥e. 3 was marked for identifi-~
cation)

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MIXICO

e, That Ls marked as Exhibit Yo. 37

3 Mo, 2.

l

e e st bt

< From the information on this test, the deliverability at




MEIER REPORTING SERVICE

, Inc.

DEARNLEY-

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3.6691

PAGE

ey

e e T

PO}

230 PSI is 70 MCF 2 day. Again, the Eumont 283 allowable during

1960 for 3 LS0-acre unit aversged soc MCF a ¢ay, 8° the well is

\

capable of producing in exces2 of the allowable for the proration \

unit.- saze we i s nanuestind. , 1

1
'

Q Mr. Mewilliams, in order O avoid the Type of unit you \
|

ape proposging to decicate to your Tell o. 67, would it bve poseiblé

i
to cormplete one of the welles in section 13 as 2 dual completioﬁ
!

f or Eumont g28 proﬁuction?
A Yes, 91T, 3¢ would.
Q That 1s your peason for doing thet? |
A

Well, we have ingtigated @ water flood 1n the Skaggs

Pool, and, of course, the wells jn Section 13 are preeently com-

e e 2T

pleted in the Skaggs Pool, and present somewhat of a mechanical
problem when the flood 18 expanded upP jnto that are2 if the wells
are dually completed.

o  Your Exhibit Wo. 1,in accition to the other 1 nf ormation,
does show the offsetting upits, does it noi? |

A Yes, sir.

4] In your opinion, would the granting of this application
be in the interest of preventing waste and the protection of cor-
relative righté?

A 23, sir.

< wionld it pesult in the recovery of gas which would not
otherwisze be recovered? | ‘ |

A Yeg, 8ir. \
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- ' PAGE 5

: ‘ere BExhibits 1, 2 and 3 prevpared Dy you or under your

M. XELLAHIW: We would like to offer 1n evidence Evx~

hibits 1, 2 and 3.

PHONE CH 3. 165}

MR. NUTTER: Continentalts Exhiblte 1 through 3 will be
admitted in evidence.
(WWhereupon, Continentalts Exhibitg

1 through 3 were received in
evidence) ‘

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Commission pleesse, that completeé
| our testimony in regard to this. I am sure the Commission will
have some questions as to the dedication of the acreage of some
of the wells in 2ddition to the two thet have been mentionéd. I
would like to 1 oint out that 211 the wells in Section 2!, presently
dedicated for production, the gas unit being the entire gection ;
at the presenf time, and the oil wells in the area, each having s
ljc-acre unit dedicated to them, sd there s no change in that sec~-
tion. 'There will be some chénges in Section 13. I'm sure the

Cormigsion will want some informmtion on that.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have any questions of Mr. Mc

¥Williams?

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

MR . HORRIS: Yes, sir, I do.
M2. WTTER: Mr. Morris. R r

CROSS-EXAMINATION
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING Sl

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

RVICE, Inc.

1
Y

PHONE CH 3-6691

PAGE 7

BY MR. MORIRTS:

& Mpr, MeWilliams, now, at this time, 1s the acreage dedl-
cated to your Well Mo. 4l in Section 13, as outlined here in brown

A Yes, sir.

Q And yet that is clessified, now, as & gas well, is that
correct, or is that an oil well?

A It i3 2 gas well. However, it is not comnected. Althoug
it has a proration unit, we have never produced it. It doean't
have subatartial deliverability to zo into E1 Paso's line.

e Ycu have nevebr sought mére than an %0-acre unit for that
particular well?

A At one time the ¥o. L1 had a proration unit which also
comprised the south half of the southwest quarter, and the-nbrth—
weat quarter of the southwest quarter, that 12C acres over there,
but wetve reduced that acreage previously.

Q  Wo attempt was made to dedicate the north helf of the
southéast quarter or the southwest quarter of the northeast quar-
ter of 13 to your Well "o. 417

A I'm not sure. I don't think that there has been. How-
ever, I canft definitely state.

Q "Do you feel that that 120 acres that I mentioned at the
lagt there isg prbductive of gas in the Eumont?

A Yez, I think that it is.

Q On what do you justify that opinion?

A Well, there!s not much structural rellef in this area,

=

-~
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-€691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 3

and, o, therefore, since the 41 iz definitely zas productive, al-
though it is not capable of producing it at a commercial rate, I
gsee no reason not to belleve that this acreage to the north is

gas productive,

A) Do you feel that your Well Wo. 6S will drain 8 prorawiin

unit of this unususl gize where, for instance, up here in the

PO

aouthwest of the northeast of the 13, do you feel that your Well

No. 69 1s going to have any effect on draining that acreage, or,

in fact, any of that 120 acres that we have been talking about?
A Well, the Cormdzcion hss already established that a 6L0-
acre unit in the Zumont Pool will or ias sufficient to draln or 13;
the standard proration unit, so, evidently, they feel that one
well can efficiently drain 540 acres. Wow, you will notice that
there sare no offsetting gas units to this acreage, and ges is ¢
mobile fluld, and it will flow in the direction where you have a
presaure dirfferential, so i would presﬁme that although it might
take éome time, that gas up there could be recovered by thege

wells.

Q The acreage to the north of the unit that we're considenr

ing here in Sections 13 and 24, shown to be owned by Texaco, is
that embraced in 2 unit, has that been dedicated to any well up
there?

A No, sir, not in Section 13, although I understand in-
formslly that Texaco is planning to dually complete one of their

wella in Section 13.
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i _ 5] As a Pumont jag -- l
A As a Eumont gas well.
2 T2 jou lmmzun which waell thet might ha?

A Well, this is hearsay, but I underatand it's their Well

No. 5, the one that they were looking at. I guess it would be

!
PHONE CH 3.6691

their Kershaw 5.

Q Mr, McWilliams, has any attempt been made to communitize

with Texaco to form a standard 6lj0-acre unit in Section 132

_ A Yo, sir.
il ; 2] No attempt has been made?
E |
: A No.
{

MR. MORRIS: I have no further questions.
MR. NUTTER: Any other questions of Mr. McWilliams?

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. MeWilliams, these o0il wells which are shown in tﬁe
east aa".f of Section 2L are~completed in what pool?

A They!'re completed in the Skaggs Pool.

2 And the o0il wells in the Continental acreage in the east

half of Section 13 are completed in what pool?

}
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

A They are also completed in the Skaggs Pool.

Q And the o0il wells in the southwest quarter of Section

ALBUQUERQIUE, NEW MEXICO

b

i A Skaggs Pool.

% Q Are any of these wells open in the interval, which 1is

. within the vertical limits of the Eumont gas Pool?
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A Yes, sir, they are. However, I would like to point out
one or two things 2long that line. 1In the first place, most of
these wells were drilled prior to September 1¢7l, which is when thi

BumoLL ULl uas 22torlished hy the Commission. ™ow, at the time

also that these wells were dri lled, it was our policy to set cas-

)
PHONE CH 3-669)

ing above the pay, and then to drill into the Skaggs vay with oll |
as a circulating medium. In the SEMU Permisn Yo. 1lh, which was

the discovery well of the Skaggs Pool, we took several drill stem |
tests as we drilled this well, ané we found that the top part of ;

|
the Penrose to be gas productive, and the base of the Penrose j

proved dry. All we recovered on drill stem test through that interp-
val was drilling fluid. To further support the fact that the
louer Penrose is not productive, even though it 1s open, the initial
completion on our SEMU Permian 37, which is the direct offset to
our SEMU Eumont 67 gas well, it nas gas-oil ratio too small to
meagure. So, 1 dontt thinﬁ that a2lthough the Penrose ig open, 1
dovbt that it is productive.

| e What zones are the Wos. 67 and 6° producing from?

A They are completed in the Penrose. I think that the 67

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NIW MEXICO

i3 perforated in the lower Penrose, although I am not so sure that

it?'s producing from there. It's gensrally our policy when we do
complete a well to shoot everything that might be possibly pay
hean, and although it may be verforated

there, it doesn't necesserily mean it's producing from there.

Q Well, you wouldn't perforate a zone that was not produc-
-




PAGE 11

tive, would you, intentionally?
A If we had informatlion to the contrary, no, we wouldntt,

i
g but if it's doubiful, then we micght possibly go ahead and perfor-

5

- | ete 1t. |

(] Yow, the Well “o. 41 never has produced, is this correct,

!
PHONE CH 3.6691

ealthough you have had the 80 acres Jdedicated to it?
A Yes, that's right. El Paso's line pregsure in that ares
at the time the lj1 was completed, was around 600 pounde

ané thne

-

{ well did not have gufficlent deliverability to produce any appreci-

able amount of gas at that pressure, so it was never connected.

Q What kind of 2 gas-oil ratio did that well heve when it
was originally completed?
! A As 2 Bumont gas well?

Q The Yo. L1, yes, sir.

Q It never did make oll except the frac cil. I think that |
. i
it had a calculated open flow potential somewhere around 300 MCEF
a day on 1initisl coupletion.

Q But it didn't produce licuids?

A Mo. It might have produced frac oil some, but 1t doesn'y

|
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

. produce liquids, to my knowledge.

A e b W it s s

i Q Yow, these wells which are on your acreage in the east

ALBUQUIRQUE, NIW MEXICO

half of Sections 13 and 2}, and are clagssified as Skaggs Wells, ard
all of these wells open-in the Ponroce zand?

A A1l of thenm are open 2nd have at leagt a portion of the

'g ; lower Penrose open. However, again, I would 1like to say that al-
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PHONE CH 3.449)

PAGE 12

though itt's open, I don't congider it to be productive. At one

time we were conéidering additlional gas development in this ares.
As you know, this is Federal acrcoge, 2nd the Jovermment presses
for development of all possible acreage, so we were looking for $
gas development in Section 19. Mow, we made a2 study st that time;

:
I would like to show you here. |

MR. XELLAHIY: Do you want to mark thst san Exhibit?

A I could offer it as z2n Zxhibit.
i
MR. KELLAEIY: Would voun like to have this marked as ai !

{

Exhibit? !
MR. NMUTPER: 1u Jdopouacs -n wher 34 a4,
MR. KELLAHIY: It's a structural plat of the area.
A This is a sample log talien on wells shown on that plat,

and you will note that the Penrose, a=z you go to the east, becomes

progressively shaly and anhydritic. I think there!'s a permeasbili

and porosﬁypinchout cccurfing at sabout the area shown on the map.
M. MORRIS: Could we have this marked as an Exhibit at

this time?

L ~ (Whereupon, Continental's Exhibit
Wo. l} was marked for identifica-~
tion)
Q (By Mr. Nutter) That is a contour map on the top of the

Queen, is that correct?
A Yes, sir.

Q And you have contoured the top of the Yates on Exhibit

No. 1, is that correct? ‘




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE Ci1 3.4691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 13

A Yes. 1
& And it's your testimony that the Queen sand pinches out

elong the dark line that runs north-scouth across Exhibit 4?

A The Penrose member of the Tueen sand.

0 Are there anv cgs wells located in thie genersal vicinity
which are easst of the mid line of Sections 13 and 2L, with the

exception of your "o, 17

A ot in the immediate area.
Q Are there any za2s units tc the east of the north-south

mid line ofVSthipng 13 and au; rag prorvation units?
A Not in the immedlate a2rea. However, ags you go south,

the pool swings and does continue to the east.

MR, NUTTER: Are there any further questions of Mr. Me
Williams? He may be excused.

(Witness excused)

MR. KELLAEIY: D6 you waant the sample log 28 an Exhibit,
too, Mr. Yutter? |

MR. WUTTER: I don't think I need this one, Mr. Kellahin

.- REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIM:

Q. Mr. McWilliams, was Exhibit Yo. L prepared by you or

under your supervision?

A -Mo, sir.
& Have you examined the infovimation contsinsd on Exhibit
No. L7

|
!
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A

Q

tion deplcted thereon?

A

evidence Exhibit Yo. U«

of Continental Oil Company,

B

office.

in Case 22617

Yes,

sir.

In your opi

Yes,

gir.

¥R . KELLAHIN:

MR. NUTTER:

I believe it was prepared Dy an €ng

MR. NUTTER:

Yes,

gir.

MR. WOTTER:

¥R. WOTTER:

e will take the case under advi

nion, does 1t accurately refle

TIe this e map thet was P

o

i neer in our Roswe

mxhibit Wo.
(Whereupon,

. was recelve

Do you have saything further, Mr.
Thatts all I nave.

Does anyone have anything they wl

ct the informa-

t
1ia time we would like to offer in 1
!

repared by geologis%s

11 |

In the employ of Continental, thouzh?

L4 will be admitted in esvidence.
Continentalls Exhiblt

d in evidence)

Kellahin?

sh to offe

L.

'd
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. Bernalillo, State of Yew Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-

STATE OF MEW MEXICO )
j as
COUMIY OF BERWALILLO )

I, ADA DEARYLEY, Court Reporter, in and for the Couvnty of

golng and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the Yew Mexico
011 Congervation Commission was reported by me in machine short-
hand and reduced to typewritten transcript under my personal super+
vigion, and that the same is a true and correct record to the best
OI My Knowleoge, Skill a0l BUliluye.

WITNESS my Hand and Seal this, the “th day of May, 1961, in
the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New Mex~

ico.

/

Tl Dagent,

i NOTARY PUBLIC /

My Commission expires:

June 19, 1963
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